


Vice President, Publisher: Tim Moore
Associate Publisher and Director
of Marketing: Amy Neidlinger
Executive Editor: Jim Boyd
Editorial Assistant: Myesha Graham
Development Editor: Russ Hall 
Operations Manager: Gina Kanouse
Digital Marketing Manager: Julie Phifer
Publicity Manager: Laura Czaja

Assistant Marketing Manager: Megan Colvin
Cover Designer: Chuti Prasertsith
Managing Editor: Kristy Hart
Project Editor: Betsy Harris
Copy Editor: Harrison Ridge Services
Proofreader: Williams Woods Publishing Services
Indexer: Jovana San Nicolas-Shirley
Compositor: Nonie Ratcliff
Manufacturing Buyer: Dan Uhrig

© 2009 by Wynne A. Whitman
Published by Pearson Education, Inc.
Publishing as FT Press
Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 07458

This book is sold with the understanding that neither the author nor the publisher is engaged in
rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services or advice by publishing this book. Each
individual situation is unique. Thus, if legal or financial advice or other expert assistance is
required in a specific situation, the services of a competent professional should be sought to
ensure that the situation has been evaluated carefully and appropriately. The author and the
publisher disclaim any liability, loss, or risk resulting directly or indirectly, from the use or
application of any of the contents of this book.

FT Press offers excellent discounts on this book when ordered in quantity for bulk purchases
or special sales. For more information, please contact U.S. Corporate and Government Sales,
1-800-382-3419, corpsales@pearsontechgroup.com. For sales outside the U.S., please contact
International Sales at international@pearson.com.

Company and product names mentioned herein are the trademarks or registered trademarks of
their respective owners.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, in any form or by any means,
without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

First Printing November 2008

ISBN-10: 0-13-236040-3
ISBN-13: 978-0-13-236040-1

Pearson Education LTD.
Pearson Education Australia PTY, Limited.
Pearson Education Singapore, Pte. Ltd.
Pearson Education North Asia, Ltd.
Pearson Education Canada, Ltd.
Pearson Educatión de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.
Pearson Education—Japan
Pearson Education Malaysia, Pte. Ltd.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Whitman, Wynne A.
Smart women protect their assets : essential information for every woman about wills, trusts,

and more / Wynne A. Whitman. — 1st ed.
p. cm.

ISBN 0-13-236040-3 (pbk. : alk. paper)  1.  Estate planning—United States—Popular works.
2.  Tax planning—United States—Popular works. 3.  Women—Legal status, laws, etc.  I. Title. 

KF750.Z9W52 2008
332.024’0160820973—dc22

2008026758



Let’s face it, none of us want to think about getting
older. (Though one look in the mirror usually
makes it hard not to!) And, we certainly don’t

want to think or talk about dying, especially when
there’s so much more living to do. At the same time,
though, we all want some control over how we spend
our final days, how we protect all we’ve worked for,
and who gets our money and most prized possessions.
But if you don’t act now, while you’re still alive and
kicking, you could lose your opportunity to make those
all-important choices. 

I’ll be the first to admit: The topic of estate planning
isn’t fun or sexy. Even I would rather sip a glass of
Sauvignon Blanc and curl up with a good John Grisham
book than sit around talking about Wills. But, it’s nec-
essary to do it if you want to have a say in what hap-
pens to you and your belongings in the event of a worst
case scenario. That’s where this book can really help.

1

Introduction



Smart Women Protect Their Assets is written specifi-
cally for women like you, who are looking for straight-
forward advice tailored just for them. Because I know
how intimidating and scary the subject matter can be,
I’m here to make it understandable and approachable.
And, with any luck, I might just get you to crack a smile
now and again.

An effective estate plan isn’t just writing a Will and
calling it a day. It’s making decisions today, while you
still can, about your health care and finances—in case
you lose the ability to manage them yourself. It’s also
about providing peace of mind to your loved ones by
being organized and letting them know exactly what it
is you want. It’s about having the strength to discuss
tough issues with your husband, partner, or significant
other. It’s understanding what’s right for you and also
what’s right for your loved ones. 

Estate planning involves asking one question after
another. Each chapter in Smart Women Protect Their
Assets answers each of these questions. You’ll learn why
estate planning is important in Chapter 1, “Why Should
You Worry About Estate Planning?” and how to calcu-
late your net worth in Chapter 2, “What Exactly Does
Your Estate Include?” Taxes, taxes, taxes, and more
taxes are explained in Chapter 3, “Is It Really That
Important to Think About Taxes?” (and I promise,
you’ll stay awake while you read it!). We all know that
as much as we think we can do it alone, we need help
from friends and family. Chapter 4, “Who Makes Sure
Everything You Want to Have Happen Happens When
You’re Gone?” outlines who does what when you’re

2 Smart Women Protect Their Assets



gone to be sure what you want to have happen,
well…happens.

Your heartstrings will be tugged in Chapter 5,
“What Will Happen to Your Loved Ones?” as we dis-
cuss your loved ones and what you can do for them.
Then, of course, there’s the meat and potatoes of our
discussion, actually putting your plan into place, which
is covered in Chapter 6, “What’s a Will? What’s a
Trust? How Do You Use Them to Put Your Plan in
Place?” Then, because we all love fancy things, you’ll
learn how to dress up your planning in Chapter 7,
“What If You Want to Get Fancy with Your Planning?” 

It’s also important to select individuals to help you if
you’re ever unable to act for yourself. You’ll learn why
in Chapter 8, “What If You Get Sick and Can’t Make
Decisions?” But your planning requires more than legal
documents, which is explained in Chapter 9, “Is There
Anything Else You Should Do to Be Prepared?” And,
because it’s tough to even read about death, you’ll get
ideas about how to talk about the subject with your
family when you turn to Chapter 10, “How Do You
Talk to Your Loved Ones About Your Death?”

In addition to comprehensive, easy-to-understand
answers to your questions, Smart Women Protect Their
Assets gives you creative solutions to common problems,
such as a child who can’t manage money, kids who just
can’t get along, or a disabled grandchild. Every single
one of you has your own challenges and issues. Whether
you’re a single mom, an unmarried 40-something, a
recent divorcee, or a loving grandmother, you’ll find

3Introduction



information geared specifically toward you in Chapter
11, “What Should You Do in Special Situations?” You’ll
learn what to do, but also what not to do. There’s a lot
of misinformation out there—Smart Women Protect
Their Assets lets you know what works, what doesn’t,
and the scare tactics to dismiss. Because there may be a
day you’re called upon to act as an Executor or Trustee,
you’ll learn about your responsibilities in Chapter 12,
“What Happens If You Are Appointed as a Fiduciary?”
This book provides you with the information you need
to create the best plan for you and your loved ones. And
to help you get started, there’s a comprehensive check-
list in the Conclusion to give you an easy to follow To
Do list.

Keep in mind, though, that this book is designed to
give you ideas about estate planning. It is not a substi-
tute for hands-on legal and financial counsel. It is also
not a book about elder law or planning for individuals
with a disability who are concerned about eligibility for
government benefits. Those areas are unique practices
of law and are not addressed in this book. There’s a lot
you can do on your own; but because your situation is
unique, you need your own attorney to assist you in
preparing legal documents that will help you accom-
plish your goals. By being informed and prepared
before you step foot into your lawyer’s office, you can
save yourself quite a bit of time (and maybe some legal
fees as well). 

Because the IRS loves to make my life complicated,
as well as yours, please read the following disclaimer
required by IRS Circular 230 before proceeding:

4 Smart Women Protect Their Assets



Unless otherwise expressly approved in advance
by the author, any discussion of federal tax mat-
ters herein is not intended and cannot be used
1) to avoid penalties under the federal tax laws,
or 2) to promote, market or recommend to
another party any transaction or tax-related mat-
ter addressed herein.

I challenge each one of you to stop running from the
issues and instead to tackle them head on. Have some
fun making decisions. If fun just isn’t going to happen,
at least think about how great you’ll feel knowing
you’ve protected your assets!

5Introduction



Death. It isn’t the kind of thing that anyone likes
to think about, much less discuss. Even an
episode of Grey’s Anatomy, when its fictional

character is “checking out,” is enough to make many of
us well up with tears or cover our eyes and shudder.
Death is morbid and distressing; it’s also a fact of life.
We’ll all die one day. And then what?

That’s when things get really confusing and compli-
cated. There’s much to do: paperwork, taxes, retirement
plan rollovers, insurance policies, and more paper-
work—not to mention lots of legal and financial
mumbo jumbo. True, you could do nothing and let your
loved ones deal with the mess when you’re gone.
However, if you’re like most women, that’s the last
thing you want to do. Whether you have a husband,
children, siblings, or aging parents, chances are you
spend a good deal of time caring for others. Why would
you want to do any differently in death?

7

Chapter 1

Why Should You Worry
About Estate Planning?



Women today aren’t just caregivers. We’re entre-
preneurs, successful professionals, and savvy investors.
(Remember, we can bring home the bacon and fry it up
in a pan!) We control more than half the private wealth
in the United States. We outlive our male partners, on
average, by four to seven years. We need to be aware of
what we have and what we want to do with it. We’re in
control of ourselves, our bodies, and our minds. We also
need to be in control of our pocketbooks and what we
do with them at the end of our lives. 

8 Smart Women Protect Their Assets

Women and Property

For many centuries a woman’s only legal possession
was her dowry (the money and property that she
brought to her husband in marriage—think fancy hope
chest filled with silver and china!). Some women,
depending on their social stature and place of resi-
dence, could control their dowry. In some European
countries, the groom managed the dowry along with
his assets. Often, a woman had no control over any-
thing; she couldn’t even sell her old hoop dress with-
out her husband’s consent! Thankfully, laws began to
change in sixth-century Europe. A husband was able to
administer, but not sell, his better half’s property.
Next, the concept of his and her separate estates soon
took hold both in England and the United States. The
legal right of primogeniture, which provided that only
the eldest son inherited the family estate, was soon
abolished. (That took long enough!) Soon, women
were granted dower rights (different from her dowry),
which guaranteed a bride some part of her groom’s
estate if he died first. For the first time, women could



Why You Need to Plan
Unfortunately, you need more than good intentions to
have your wishes carried out. When the law is involved,
telling your loved ones what you want means nothing—
and that doesn’t even consider the miscommunications
that can occur when you fail to put something in writ-
ing. I had the great honor of clerking for two distin-
guished jurists my first year after law school. The most
important thing I learned was that there are always
three versions of every event: yours, mine, and what
actually happened. We all perceive and remember things
differently. Why leave your intentions open to misinter-
pretations when you can record exactly what you want
in an estate plan?

9Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

be independent property owners, both during and
after their husband’s death. To protect widows from
being disinherited (left no money or property) by their
deceased husbands, dower rights remained in effect
for many years, often providing that the widow receive
one-half or one-third of his estate, depending upon
whether there were children from the marriage, if she
was “cut out” of the Will. Today, in many states in our
country, women are protected from disinheritance
with their right to an “elective share” of their hus-
band’s estate, often at least one-third of his estate. But
don’t think it’s only us gals the law protects; husbands
are entitled to the same elective share. Of course, if
you’ve signed a pre- or ante-nuptial agreement, the
elective share laws may not apply. No wonder the
Donald Trump types always have pre-nups!



10 Smart Women Protect Their Assets

Why Wise Women Plan

My father died at my feet the day before my wedding.
He was 58 years old. Fortunately, he had all his
“ducks in order” as far as his Will and his Trust Fund,
so I always felt it was the smartest thing to do to be
prepared for one’s death.—Anderson, age 50

You need to identify your wishes ahead of time so in
the event of death or catastrophic illness, your wishes
are met.—Julie, age 42

My husband and I are working together with a profes-
sional financial planner and attorney to ensure that
our assets, insurance, debt, etc., are properly man-
aged so in the event of our deaths, our children will be
able to continue in the best manner possible, as close
to the standard of living they currently enjoy, without
horrible tax repercussions.—Missy, age 38

A few years ago I walked alongside a dear friend who
was dying of cancer at age 39. Literally, the last time
he left the house was to go to the lawyers to make sure
everything was updated, signed, and ready for his
departure. The last time I saw him up on the com-
puter was to type out advice to his wife about their
financial assets and his ideas for her future invest-
ments. Once this was all “put to bed,” he was able to
go to bed, and died a number of days later. Of course,
I have learned from all this that it’s MUCH MUCH
better to have all of this in place before a crisis
comes.—Jennie, age 41

The federal government takes a huge percentage of
estates that aren’t properly planned. I want to make



What do I mean when I say telling your loved ones
means nothing? We live in a society governed by laws.
These laws are designed to protect us, which includes
protecting our assets when we’re no longer living. When
you die, your loved ones can’t simply walk up to your
banker and say, “Mom has died. Can you divide the
assets among the children?” If only it were that simple!
Regulations and other rules require your local banker to
prove that you are, in fact, deceased. To do this, your
loved ones can simply provide a death certificate. But
there’s more. The banker must be sure that the person
making the request has the legal authority to do so. This
legal authority is usually conferred by a local court after
your Will is admitted to probate (more on probate in
Chapter 6, “What’s a Will? What’s a Trust? How Do
You Use Them to Put Your Plan in Place?”). The person
who receives the authority is the Executor or Personal
Representative you’ve named in your Will. Or, maybe
the banker needs a copy of an original Trust document

11Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

the decisions about where my money/things go, not
the state or the federal government.—Jill, age 43

Estate planning is very important in order to care for
one’s family; it decreases emotional trauma following
the death of a loved one by simplifying and clarifying
issues, and it ensures that your personal assets go
directly to your loved ones.—Faye, age 32

I’ve seen the effects that a lack of estate planning can
bring, with my grandmother losing almost half of the
value of her assets to the government.—Addie, age 38



showing who serves as Trustee if your assets are titled in
the name of a Trust. Regardless, you have the power to
give this authority to act to someone after your passing.
If you’ve left no Will, the Court will appoint an individ-
ual to be the Administrator or Personal Representative
of your estate—and it won’t necessarily be the person
you would have chosen. 

12 Smart Women Protect Their Assets

Intestacy 101

When you don’t have a Will or Trust that spells out
who should inherit your house, your car, your wed-
ding ring, and all your other precious belongings, or
when you have assets that don’t pass by beneficiary
designation or to a joint tenant, the laws of the state
in which you live decide who receives your most prized
possessions. Each state is different, with different
determinations as to who receives what. If you have
your own ideas in mind (which I guarantee almost all
of you do!), you need to document them in a Will or
Trust.

If none of your family members, friends, or other
trusted associates is deemed to have the legal authority
to act on your behalf, it’s likely that you’ve died intes-
tate. Dying intestate means that you’ve left no Will
naming an Administrator or Personal Representative
for your estate. If so, in most states, the law will deter-
mine who that individual should be. Often, the
authority is granted to a surviving spouse, or, if you’re



unmarried or widowed, to your children, or if you have
no children, to a parent or sibling. Chances are, these
are the individuals you’d want to carry out your final
wishes and handle all the paperwork and legal whatnot.
But what if you were on the brink of divorce from your
husband? Or your kids can’t balance a checkbook let
alone file tax returns?

Equally important is what happens to your property
if you die intestate. In the Sunshine State (Florida), if
you’re married and die without a Will—and you don’t
have any children, grandchildren, or great-grandchildren
(otherwise known as descendants)—your husband
would receive anything that doesn’t have a beneficiary
designation or isn’t a survivorship account. If you’re
married and have descendants that are also your hus-
band’s, he’d receive the first $60,000, plus half of your
remaining estate; your descendants would receive the
other half. If your descendants are not your husband’s
descendants, your descendants would receive half and
your husband the other half. If you’re not married, your
assets pass to your descendants, and if you don’t have
any, to your parents. If your parents aren’t living, your
assets go to your siblings or their descendants, and if
none, to your grandparents or their children (your aunts
and uncles), then to your cousins, and then to the “kin
of your last deceased spouse” (that means step-children
or in-laws!). Finally, if you have no living relatives, your
estate passes to the State of Florida to be used for the
state’s school fund.

In my home state, New Jersey, the laws of intestacy
are a lot like Florida’s, with several notable exceptions.

13Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?



First, if you’re a registered domestic partner in New
Jersey (New Jersey allows homosexual couples and
unmarried couples over the age of 62 to register as
domestic partners), your domestic partner is treated as
a spouse. Second, if you’re survived by a husband and
no descendants, your groom receives the first 25 percent
of your estate (but not less than $50,000 or more than
$200,000) plus three-quarters of the balance of your
estate, with your mom and dad getting the rest. If your
folks aren’t living, your husband gets it all. Third, if you
don’t have any living relatives, then your step-children
or their descendants will receive your estate. What some
of you may find disturbing is that these step-children
don’t have to be your last husband’s kids. 

Here’s an example: Remember your delinquent step-
son from your first marriage to what’s-his-name? You
know, the one who has never held a steady job, used to
sleep (and drool!) on your couch, and once spent time
in the slammer for peddling drugs? Depending on where
you live, he could technically get a slice of your pie if
you died intestate and aren’t survived by a husband,
children, grandkids, parents, and other living blood rel-
atives. While the scenario may sound far-fetched (espe-
cially if you have a big brood that’s likely to survive
you), it just goes to show that it’s in your best interest
to draw up the necessary documents so you can be
absolutely certain of where your money will end up.

14 Smart Women Protect Their Assets



Worse, for many people, than who receives your
assets as a result of intestacy is what happens to the
funds for your small children if you die without a Will
or Trust. In New Jersey, the funds for a minor child are
held by a local court in a minor’s account. First, the
court controls and invests the assets. They do a terrific
job, but it seems to me an investment professional might
be able to make those funds grow a little bit more
because they have more flexibility in selecting invest-
ments. Second, and the most frightening of all, is that
your children will receive their share of your estate at
age 18! In all my years of estate planning, I’ve yet to
meet a client who thinks her children would be able to
handle large sums of money at 18. If you plan, you can
have the money for your wee ones held in trust to any
age or ages you would like. Talk about incentive to start
your estate planning today!

15Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

Escheat—Is That A New Expression for Internet
Cheating?

Good guess, but no. Escheat refers to assets that are
transferred to the state in which you reside when
someone leaves behind unclaimed property.
Unclaimed property can be an income tax refund that
was returned to Uncle Sam as undeliverable or a bank
account you forgot when you graduated college.
Property can also escheat to your state when you die
without a Will or Trust and have no living relatives. 



16 Smart Women Protect Their Assets

The Worst Reasons Not to Think About Your
Estate Plan

Trust me, I hear lots of excuses from women. Here are
some of my favorites:

1. As soon as I write my Will, something bad will happen.
Sorry, but in all my years of experience I’ve yet to
see a client sign her Will and then drop dead.
This excuse is just silly.

2. My husband takes care of business things. Hello???
Welcome to the twenty-first century! Your hus-
band can’t write a Will for you, and more impor-
tantly, these are important decisions that YOU
need to make. It’s time to step up to the plate
and take charge of your own affairs.

3. Nothing’s going to happen to me; my grandmother lived
to 108. That’s wonderful…but don’t forget that
terrible things happen every day. You can’t
count on Grandma Greta’s golden years to be
yours too.

4. I don’t own a house or anything of significant value, so
why do I need a Will? Even if your means are mod-
est, I guarantee that there is something you have
that you want to pass on in a particular way.
Only estate planning will help you do that. If
nothing else, you’ll save your loved ones a lot of
time and grief by putting your desires in writing.

5. It’s too sad. I just can’t deal with it. Please. As my
favorite cocktail napkin says, “Put on your big
girl pants and deal with it.”



The key to all of this
is you—what you want
to do and what you
want to have happen
when you die. I thought
about the best way to
get this point across and
decided that there is no sugar-coating my message: You
need to be proactive to achieve your goals. And I repeat,
your goals. As you continue to read this, remember that
your estate plan is your plan. There is no need for guilt,
angst, or any one of those other complexes we, as
women, are particularly good at feeling. Create the plan
that reflects what you want. Period.

We’ve all heard horror stories about greedy children
denying proper care to an ailing parent so they can get
their inheritances or ne’er-do-well in-laws circling the
dying matriarch waiting for their share of the pot.
While that still may happen, what actually happens is
up to you. Let the vultures hover all they want. If you
have a plan in place, your plan remains in place even if
you become incapacitated. In the unfortunate event of
crooks who trick unsuspecting, incapacitated women
into changing their plan (it happens more than you can
imagine), if you have a prior plan in place, a court
should hold that the prior documents prevail.

Who You’re Planning For
While I’ve talked (probably too much) about doing
what you want, think about who you’re planning for.
It’s not only for you. It’s for your loved ones. You’re

17Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

An inheritance is a gift, not
an entitlement. Don’t let
anyone tell you otherwise.



working hard to be sure that they’re taken care of. For
some of you, your beneficiaries aren’t people, but char-
itable institutions that you wish to support after your
death. Regardless of whom or what you want to pro-
vide for, you need an estate plan that includes them. If
you don’t, your assets could end up being distributed
according to state law. Chances are most of you would-
n’t want someone else to decide who gets to keep your
mother’s wedding ring or your treasured teacup collec-
tion. Now, if that’s not enough to scare you into action,
I don’t know what is! Chapter 5, “What Will Happen
to Your Loved Ones?” discusses the many different ben-
eficiaries and the planning options for each. You can be
creative. I’ll show you how to work your creativity into
your plan to achieve your goals, protect your assets, and
care for your loved ones. 

How to Get Started
As my favorite song from The Sound of Music goes,
“Let’s start at the very beginning. A very good place to
start.” So, what is the very beginning of estate plan-
ning? It’s finding a lawyer specializing in estate planning
to implement your goals into an effective plan. Why do
you need a specialist? You need a specialist for the same
reason you don’t see an orthopedic surgeon when you
have a skin rash or a podiatrist when you have chronic
headaches. Like medicine, the law is filled with experts
in a multitude of different areas. You don’t want a crim-
inal lawyer who usually defends murderers to write
your Trust or a patent attorney to plan your estate. 

18 Smart Women Protect Their Assets



A very good place to start your search for an estate
planning attorney is to ask your family, friends, finan-
cial planners, advisors, and other colleagues for a refer-
ral. Without a doubt, a word-of-mouth referral is
extremely helpful. Another option is to call your state
or local bar association to see if they have a referral
service. Legal Aid offices are also available if you can’t
afford a private practice attorney. Not only should the
attorney you select be a specialist in the area of estate
planning, he or she should also be licensed to practice
law in the state in which you reside because an expert in
Pennsylvania isn’t necessarily an expert in Idaho. Still
can’t find someone to help guide you through the plan-
ning process? Log onto one of these Web sites:

• American Bar Association Lawyer Locator
(www.abanet.org/lawyerlocator/searchlawyer.
html)—Search members of the ABA by specialty,
including Trusts and estates.

• American College of Trust and Estate Counsel
(www.actec.org)—Well-versed in all areas of
estate planning, ACTEC fellows are accredited
practitioners with at least ten years of experi-
ence in this area of the law.

• Martindale-Hubbell Lawyer Locator (www.
martindale.com)—This database allows you to
search by specialty, including searching by
Trusts and estates and geographic area.

• National Academy of Elder Law Attorneys
(www.naela.com)—NAELA members focus on
the needs of elderly and disabled individuals.

19Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

www.abanet.org/lawyerlocator/searchlawyer.html
www.abanet.org/lawyerlocator/searchlawyer.html
www.actec.org
www.martindale.com
www.martindale.com
www.naela.com


When you call to make an appointment with a
prospective counselor (hint, hint), inquire about costs,
expertise, and availability. While I’m the first one to
advise you that good planning is more than worth the
money, and then some, you have to be comfortable with
the likely fees. Preparing estate planning documents
shouldn’t be done on a flat fee basis—an estate plan is
never cookie-cutter or boilerplate and shouldn’t be
priced as if it were an all-inclusive Caribbean vacation.
Make sure your attorney can get your estate planning
documents completed on a timely basis. The best lawyer
in the world isn’t the best if the work doesn’t get fin-
ished. Make clear your expectations for completion. It’s
important to ask questions now, before you’ve invested
in an attorney. If you don’t like the answers or the
responsiveness, get a second opinion.

20 Smart Women Protect Their Assets

When’s Your Date with the Grim Reaper?

No, I’m not talking about my last blind date. (That’s
a story for another book!) Instead, I’m talking about
life’s uncertainties. You just don’t know when the
Grim Reaper will come calling. (Men—always so
unpredictable!) I’m not trying to keep you from sleep-
ing at night; I’m simply reminding you that life can be
cruel, unfair, and inconvenient. We don’t know when
tragedy might strike, so it’s best to plan for it today.
Don’t add to your already stressed and multitasked
life by waiting until the day before you have surgery
scheduled or an overseas business trip to put your
affairs in order. The last thing you want to do is stop



Studies show that fewer than 30 percent of
Americans have estate planning documents in place.
We’re an aging population. We need to think about
these things and think about them today. I applaud you
for taking the first step in taking control of your plan-
ning and protecting your assets. I hope I make the
process less intimidating (with a little laughter here and
there) to encourage you to get it done. Talking about
estate planning and the end of life isn’t exactly a walk
in the park. But, control (at least for me!) provides the
peace of mind to enjoy that walk in the park, and hav-
ing an organized estate plan gives you that control.

What Should You Do Next?
1. Ask friends, family, professionals, and colleagues

for an attorney referral.
2. Call and make an appointment!

21Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?

by your lawyer’s office on the way to the airport or to
have your attorney visit you in the emergency room.
(Believe me, I wouldn’t want anyone who isn’t my
nearest and dearest to see me in one of those oh-so-
attractive hospital gowns!)



197

I  N  D  E  X

annual exclusion gifts, 47, 109
annuity policies, 182
Anointing of the Sick and

Viaticum, 136
ante-nuptial agreements, 9, 177
antibiotics, 134
appreciable assets, 47
Arizona, 28
artificially administered feeding

and fluids, 134
asset analysis, 25
asset protection, 120
Asset Protection Trusts, 120
asset transfers, 97-98
assets, 12, 15, 24

benefits of giving gifts, 83
community property, 28
controlling, 25, 30-31, 34
distribution of, 80-81
ideas for dividing, 81-83
individual, 27
intangible property, 25, 28,

30, 83
joint tenants, 26-27
listing values, 24-30, 32
not included in Wills, 40
outright distribution, 86
payable on death

accounts, 28
personal property, 25
real property, 24-25, 84

Numbers
401(k), 118, 158

A
AARP, 185
accountant, 177, 181

gathering estate planning
information, 101

Administrator, 12, 52
court-appointed, 59

adopted children, 67
Advance Directive for Health

Care, 131
Advance Directive for Health

Care—Instruction Directive.
See Living Wills

Advance Directive for Health
Care—Proxy Directive. See
Health Care Proxy

Agent, 124, 179
Holding Letter, 127
Power of Attorney

responsibilities, 125-126, 
128-129

Alaska, 28
American Bar Association

Lawyer Locator, 19, 185
American College of Trust and

Estate, 19, 185



198 Index

tenants-in-common, 27
titling, 26, 28
with beneficiary designation,

25, 27, 31, 35, 108
Attorney-in-Fact. See Agent
attorneys, 4, 10, 98, 181

estate planning, 18-19, 174
estate planning

expectations, 20
estate planning fees, 20
executing Will, 99-100, 103
fee concerns, 100
preparing Living Will, 136
preparing Wills, 77-79
using independent

counsel, 99

B
beneficiaries, 17, 63, 94,

175-177. See also estate
planning
list for common disaster, 93
relationship with

Executor, 56
types of, 60

beneficiary designation, 12-13,
23, 25, 27, 31, 35, 108,
177, 180
asset transfers, 97-98
divorce, 32
individual assets, 27
intangible property, 30
with IRAs, 118

bequests, 72-73
Brady, Carol (Wills

example), 89
Brady, Greg (IRA

example), 118
by representation, 84-85
by-pass, 90

C
California

community property, 28
probate process, 95

capital gains, 46
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation

(CPR), 134
caregivers, 162-163
cash surrender value, 175
categories of assets, 24-30, 32
charitable institutions, 18, 178

creating Trusts for, 116-118
naming as a beneficiary in

IRAs, 118
tax benefits, 74

Charitable Lead Trust, 117
Charitable Remainder

Trust, 116
charities, 73-75
children. See minor children
Codicil, 54, 94
cohabiters, 161-162
commissions, paying

to Executor, 57, 170
to fiduciary, 170
to Guardian, 170
to Trustee, 170

common disaster, 93
in Revocable Living

Trust, 96
common law marriage, 65
community property, 28
Conservator, 52

court-appointed, 129
Corporate Executor, 57
corpus commissions, 57
counselor. See attorneys
CPR, 134
credit shelter, 90
Crummey power, 48



199Index

D
daughters-in-law, 67
dead hand control, 92
death, 7, 20

importance of discussing
your wishes beforehand,
151-154

importance of fiduciaries, 51
leaving your wishes in

writing, 152, 154
owing taxes, 39, 49, 119

death certificate, 11
deductions, 42

estate taxes in IRAs, 118
income taxes, 116-117
unlimited marital, 88,

90, 108
Deed, 24
defibrillation, 134
descendants, 13-14. See also

issue
devises, 72-73
Diana, Princess of Wales (Wills

example), 64
Directive to Physicians. See

Living Wills 
disabled individuals, 70-71
disclaimer, 90-91
disinheritance, 9
divorce, 32
divorcées, 160-161
Do Not Resuscitate Order

(DNR Order), 135
domestic partner, 14, 91, 

161-162
donor-advised fund, 118
dower rights, 8-9
dowry, 8
Durable Power of Attorney for

Health Care. See Health
Care Proxy 

E
education savings plans

(Section 529), 67, 159
elective share, 9
emotional trauma, 11
England, 8
escheat, 15
estate

defined, 23
filing income tax returns, 49
income tax, 49
naming as a beneficiary in

IRAs, 119
reducing taxes by giving

gifts, 45
estate planning, 1-2, 9, 15, 21,

36-38
achieving your goals, 17,

176, 178-179
asset protection, 120
attorneys, 18-19, 174
attorneys expectations, 20
attorneys fees, 20
avoiding unfortunate

events, 17
beneficiaries, 17
benefits, 107
charitable institutions, 18,

74, 178
checklist, 173-178, 180
concerns, 176, 178
considering your funeral,

145-148
considering your loved

ones, 63
adopted children, 67
charities, 73-75
children, 66, 68-70
disabled individuals, 

70-71
friends and other

family, 72



200 Index

grandchildren, 71-72
husbands, 64-65
in-laws, 67
pets, 72-73
significant others, 65-66

discussing plans with your
family, 69

draft documents, 180
examples, 10-11
excuses, 16
gathering information, 

100-103, 176-179
getting organized, 37
getting started, 18
giving gifts, 109-110
importance of, 9, 11, 13,

15, 17, 36-38
importance of considering

taxes, 44
importance of Letter of

Instruction, 143, 145
importance of reviewing,

141, 157, 164
keeping important 

documents, 142-143
naming a Guardian,

52-55, 160
preparing Wills, 77-79
purpose, 2
questionnaire, 100-103
reducing taxes, 50
referrals. See referrals
sharing details, 154-155
special situations

caregivers, 162-163
cohabiters, 161-162
divorcées, 160-161
grandparents, 159
heiresses, 163
homemakers, 158-159
single individuals,

157, 162
widows, 159

statutory elective share, 93
tax payment options, 40
To Do List, 103-104
word of caution, 92

estate taxes, 23, 49
controlling your assets,

25, 31
deduction for IRAs, 118
life insurance, 32, 112

Europe, 8
Executor, 11, 52, 56-58, 178

assigning a Corporate
Executor, 57

considerations when 
choosing, 56, 58

gathering estate planning
information, 103

importance of assigning
successors, 59

paying commissions, 57, 170
relationship with 

beneficiaries, 56
responsibilities of, 56, 169

Executrix. See Executor

F
Family Limited Partnerships

(FLPs), 120-121
federal estate taxes, 41-42, 168

applicable exclusion, 87-88,
90, 107

deductions, 42
filing a return (IRS Form

706), 41
reducing by giving gifts, 45
reducing with state death

tax, 43
unlimited marital deduction,

65, 90
federal government, 10, 39
federal taxes, 5



201Index

fiduciaries, 51-52, 176, 180
Administrator, 52, 59
appointed as, 165-166
Conservator, 52
duties of, 51
Executor, 52, 56-59
Guardian, 52-55
paying commissions, 170
Personal Representative,

52, 56-59
power to renounce

position, 165
Trustee, 52, 59-60

fiduciary responsibilities, 
166-170

fiduciary duty, 51
fiduciary litigations, 165
financial advisor, 101
financial planner, 10, 177, 181
Florida

intestate example, 13
probate process, 95

FLPs (Family Limited
Partnerships), 120-121 

Form 1041, 49, 167
Form K-1 on your income tax

return, 29
Franklin, Benjamin, 39
friends, 72
Funeral Consumers

Alliance, 185
funeral facts, 147-148
funeral homes, 169
funeral planning, 181

facts to consider, 147-148
importance of, 145-146, 148
obituary details, 148

Funeral Planning
Information, 185

G
gay marriage, 65, 91, 162
General Durable Power of

Attorney, 128-129, 179
General Power of Attorney,

126-127
generation skipping transfer

taxes (GST), 48, 71, 111
2008 allowable

exclusion, 49
Generation Skipping

Trusts, 111
avoiding double-

taxation, 111
gift considerations ,45, 48
gift tax returns, 109, 168, 178
gift taxes, 44-48

gathering estate planning
information, 101

lifetime applicable
exclusions, 44, 46-47

Shirley Partridge
example, 46

gifts
annual exclusion, 47, 109
benefits of giving, 120-121
bequests, 72-73
Crummey power, 48
examples of, 45
limitations of giving, 46
present interest, 47
removing appreciable

assets, 47
tax benefits, 44-45, 48

Glisson, Shawn D., 134
godparents role, 54
government

federal, 10, 39
state, 10, 38-39

grandchildren, 71-72
grandparents, 159



202 Index

Grantor Retained Annuity
Trust (GRAT), 115-116

Grantor Trust. See Revocable
Living Trust 

Grey’s Anatomy, 7
Grim Reaper. See death
gross estate, 42
GST Trust, 111 
GST (generation skipping

transfer taxes), 48, 71, 111 
Guardian, 52, 161, 178

considerations when
choosing, 53

court-appointed, 54, 129
gathering estate planning

information, 103
godparents role, 54
importance of a Letter of

Guidance, 55
importance of choosing, 

52-55, 160
paying commissions, 170
responsibilities of, 53
types of, 54

Guardian ad litem, 130
guardian of the person, 54
guardian of the property, 54

H
Health Care Advance

Directive, 131
Health Care Proxy, 124, 131,

159, 179
distributing original 

documents, 138-139
gathering estate planning

information, 103
importance of, 133
outlining Health Care

Representative
responsibilities, 133

Health Care Representative,
124, 132, 179
following Living Will, 133
responsibilities, 133

Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability
(HIPAA), 132

heiresses, 163
Helmsley, Leona (Trust 

example), 73, 161
HIPAA (Health Insurance

Portability and
Accountability Act), 132 

Holding Letter, 127
holographic Wills, 78
homemakers, 158-159
husbands, 64-65

I
Idaho, 28
illiquid estate, 114
illness

managing affairs, 123
selecting someone to act on

your behalf, 124-125
in-laws, 67
Incentive Trust, 110
income beneficiary, 60
income commissions, 57
income tax refunds, 15
income tax returns, 29, 49, 167 
individual assets, 27
Individual Retirement Accounts

(IRAs), 118-119, 158, 177
inheritance, 12, 17, 36

potential, 176
inheritance taxes, 23, 39-40,

43, 66
New Jersey example, 39-40
Pennsylvania example, 39

insurance policies, 7



203Index

intangible property, 25, 28-30,
34, 175

inter vivos Trust, 87, 95
Internal Revenue Service (IRS),

4, 39, 185
Circular, 230 4
gift limitations, 46
IRS Form 706, 41, 168
IRS Form 709, 168, 178
IRS Section 7520, 114

intestacy, 160
common disaster, 93
considering significant

others, 65
intestate

defined, 12
Florida example, 13
minor children, 15
New Jersey example, 14-15

investment professional, 15
IRAs (Individual Retirement

Accounts), 118-119,
158, 177
beneficiaries, 118-119
estate tax deduction, 118
Greg Brady example, 118
owing taxes, 118
stretch, 119

irrevocable, 85
Irrevocable Life Insurance

Trust, 112, 160
compared to life insurance

policy, 113
IRS. See Internal Revenue

Service
IRS Circular 230, 4
IRS Form 706, 41, 168
IRS Form 709, 168, 178
IRS Section 7520, 114
issue, 85

J-K
joint life insurance, 113
joint tenancy, 26-27
joint tenants, 12, 26-27
Joint Tenants (JT TEN), 26
JT TIC, 27, 108
JTWROS (Joint Tenants with

Right of Survivorships), 26

L
Last Will and Testament,

56, 182
probate, 95

Law against Perpetuity, 97
laws

purpose, 11
state, 12, 15, 18

Lawyer Locator, 174
lawyers. See attorneys
legal aid, 19
legal authority, 12

Administrator, 11-12, 52, 59
Conservator, 52
Corporate Executor, 57
Executor, 11, 52, 56-59, 178
fiduciary, 52
Guardian, 52-55, 178
Personal Representative, 

11-12, 52, 56-59, 178
Trustee, 52, 59-60, 178

legal declaration. See Wills 
legal fees, 100
legal terms, 85
lesbians, 14, 91, 161-162
Letter of Guidance, 55, 181
Letter of Instruction, 37, 

181-182
content to include, 143-145
importance of, 143, 145

liabilities, 35, 176



204 Index

life insurance, 32, 111, 175,
177, 182
alternatives to, 112
beneficiary designation, 32
benefits with illiquid

estate, 114
compared to Irrevocable

Life Insurance Trust, 113
joint policy, 113
proceeds from, 112
survivor policy, 113

Life Insurance Trust, 112-113
lifetime beneficiary, 60
Limited Liability Companies

(LLCs), 120-121
Limited Power of Attorney, 126

importance of
durability, 127

Living Trust. See Revocable
Living Trust 

Living Wills, 131-132, 136,
159, 179
attorney assistance, 136
detailing medical care, 

133-136
distributing original 

documents, 138-139
gathering estate planning

information, 103
importance of Health Care

Representative, 133
language, 137-138

LLCs (Limited Liability
Companies), 120-121 

Louisiana, 28

M
Marshall, Vickie Lynn (Wills

example), 64
Martindale-Hubbell Lawyer

Locator, 19, 185

Massachusetts, 95
medical care

considerations, 135
importance of detailing in

Living Will, 133-136
Medical Directive. See

Living Wills 
Medical Power of Attorney. See

Health Care Proxy 
minor children, 66, 68, 70

importance of naming a
Guardian, 52-55, 160

intestate, 15
naming as a beneficiary in

IRAs, 119
Trusts, 168

miscommunications, 9
Monroe, Marilyn (Wills 

example), 64
Morris, Virginia, 152

N
Nantucket, 115
National Academy of Elder

Law Attorneys, 19, 185
Net Worth Statement, 33-35,

174-176
gathering estate planning

information, 101
sample list, 24

Nevada, 28
New Jersey

inheritance tax
example, 39-40

intestate example, 13, 15
personal property 

example, 25
state estate tax example, 43

New Mexico, 28
New York, 95



205Index

nuptial agreements, 9, 177
gathering estate planning

information, 101

O
obituary, 148
Onassis, Jacqueline Kennedy

(Wills example), 64
online resources, list of, 185
organization for your estate, 37
outright distribution, 86

P
partners, 65-66
Partridge, Shirley (gift taxes

example), 46
payable on death (POD)

accounts, 28
Pennsylvania, 39
per capita, 84-85
per stirpes, 84-85
personal property, 25, 33-34,

174-175
listing value, 25-26

Personal Representative, 11-12,
52, 56-58, 178
assigning a Corporate

Executor, 57
gathering estate planning

information, 103
gathering information for

gift taxes, 103
importance of assigning 

successors, 59
pets, 72-73
planning. See estate planning 
POD (payable on death

accounts), 28 
power of appointment,

30-31, 159

controlling your assets, 25,
30-31

Power of Attorney, 124-125,
159, 161, 179
benefits, 125
distributing original 

documents, 138-139
gathering estate planning

information, 103
Holding Letter, 127
importance of, 129-130
paying funeral homes, 169
types of, 126, 128-129

pre-nuptial agreements, 9, 177
present interest gifts, 47
primogeniture, 8
Principal, 124
private foundations, 117
pro rata basis, 40
probate, 11

avoiding, 95
California process, 95
defined, 95
Florida process, 95
Massachusetts process, 95
New York process, 95

property
community, 28
tenancy by the entirety, 27

property ownership, 8-9
intestate, 13-14

Property Settlement, 177
gathering estate planning

information, 101
Property Settlement

Agreement, 160

Q
Qualified Domestic Trust

(QDOT), 90



206 Index

Qualified Personal Residence
Trust (QPRT), 
114-115

Qualified Terminable Interest
Property Trusts (QTIP), 90

R
real property, 25, 33, 174

Deed, 24
listing value, 24

referrals
American Bar Association

Lawyer Locator, 19
American College of Trust

and Estate Counsel, 19
bar associations, 19
Lawyer Locator Web sites,

174
Martindale-Hubbell Lawyer

Locator, 19
National Academy of Elder

Law Attorneys, 19
word-of-mouth, 19, 174

relatives, 72
religious beliefs in Living

Wills, 136
remainder beneficiary, 60
Remmey Antiques and Fine

Art, 25
Remmey, Carolyn, 25
residuary estate. See residue
residue

defined, 84
distributing per capita, 84
distributing per stirpes, 84
ideas for dividing, 85-86

resources for further 
information, 185

respiratory support, 134
retirement plan rollovers, 7
retirement plans

401(k), 118, 158
gathering estate planning

information, 101
IRAs, 118-119, 158

revocable, 85
Revocable Living Trust, 96

after death, 96
including common disaster

clause, 96
Roman Catholic Church, 136

S
Sacraments of Reconciliation,

136
Schedule B on your income tax

return, 29
Section 529 plans, 67, 159
see-through Trust, 119
significant others, 65-66
single individuals, 157, 162
Smart Women Protect Their

Assets, purpose of, 2, 4
Smith, Anna Nicole, 64 
Society of Financial Service

Professionals, 185
sons-in-law, 67
The Sound of Music, 18
Special Needs and

Supplemental Benefits
Trusts, 71, 92

Springing Power of
Attorney, 126

standard of living, 10
state death tax credit, 43
state estate taxes, 43
state government, 10, 39

unclaimed property, 38
state laws, 12, 15, 18
statutory elective share, 93
Stewart, Martha, 28
stretch, 119



207Index

surety bonds, 51
surgery, 134
survivor life insurance, 113
survivorship account, 13

T
Talking About Death Won’t

Kill You, 152
tax benefits from gifts,

44-45, 48
tax payment options, 40
taxes, 7

avoiding double taxation
with Generation Skipping
Trusts, 111

capital gains rate, 46
estate, 23, 49

controlling your assets,
25, 31

life insurance, 32, 112
federal, 5
federal estate, 41-42, 168

deductions, 42
reducing by giving

gifts, 45
unlimited marital 

deduction, 65, 88, 90
federal estate applicable

exclusions, 87-88, 90
generation skipping transfer

(GST), 48-49, 71, 111
gift tax returns, 168, 178
on gifts, 44-48
income tax refunds, 15
inheritance, 23, 39-40,

43, 66
on IRAs, 118
key due dates, 167
lifetime applicable

exclusions of gifts, 44,
46-47

owing after death, 39, 119
reducing with estate 

planning, 50
repercussions, 10
state death tax credit, 43
state estate, 43

tenancy by the entirety, 27
tenants-in-common (TEN

COM or JT TIC), 27, 108
Testamentary Trust, 87, 95
Testator, 79
Texas, 28
titling assets, 26, 28
trauma, 11
Trump, Donald, 9
Trusts, 11-12, 15, 59, 94-95,

97, 175, 177, 180
beneficiary designation, 31
benefits of using, 87-88
common disaster, 93
controlling your assets, 25,

30, 34
dead hand control, 92
defined, 87, 94
do it yourself, 99
establishing private

foundations, 117
gathering estate planning

information, 101
individual assets, 27
joint tenants, 26
Law against Perpetuity, 97
Leona Helmsley example,

73, 161
for minor children, 168
naming as a beneficiary in

IRAs, 119
naming your significant

other, 66
providing for your children

or grandchildren, 68,
91, 110



208 Index

types of
Asset Protection

Trusts, 120
by-pass, 90
Charitable Lead

Trust, 117
Charitable Remainder

Trust, 116
credit shelter, 90
Generation Skipping

Trusts, 111
Grantor Retained

Annuity Trust,
115-116

Incentive Trust, 110
inter vivos, 87, 95
Qualified Personal

Residence, 114-115
Qualified Terminable

Interest Property, 90
Revocable Living

Trust, 96
Special Needs and

Supplemental Benefits
Trusts, 71, 92

see-through, 119
Testamentary, 87, 95

utilizing with a Will, 95
Trust Agreements, 175,

177, 182
controlling your assets, 34

Trust Funds, 10
Trust information, 175
Trustee, 12, 52, 59-60, 94, 178

gathering estate planning
information, 103

importance of assigning 
successors, 61

importance of choosing, 60
paying commissions, 170

Trusts
types of, 71, 92

U-V
UGMA (Uniform Gifts to

Minors Act), 68, 72, 159 
unclaimed property, 15, 38
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act

(UGMA), 68, 72, 159
Uniform Transfers to Minors

Act (UTMA), 68, 72, 159
United States

property ownership, 8
women’s statistics, 8

UTMA (Uniform Transfers to
Minors Act), 68, 72, 159 

Veteran’s Administration, 147,
182, 185

W-Z
Wants, Wishes, and Wills: A

Medical and Legal Guide to
Protecting Yourself and Your
Family in Sickness and in
Health,134

Washington (state), 28
Web sites for information,

19, 185
widows, 159
Wills, 1-2, 9-13, 15-17

assets not included, 40
attorney assistance,

99-100, 103
beneficiary designation,

27, 31-32
Carol Brady example, 89
common disaster, 93
community property, 28
contents of, 79
dead hand control, 92
defined, 77
Diana, Princess of Wales

example, 64



209Index

distributing residue, 84-86
distributing your assets, 

80-81
do it yourself, 99
excluding individuals, 93
fee concerns, 100
importance of naming a

Guardian, 52-55, 160
importance of

reviewing, 141
individual assets, 27
invalid signatures, 80
Jacqueline Kennedy Onassis

example, 64
joint tenants, 26
making changes, 94
Marilyn Monroe

example, 64
modifying with Codicil,

54, 94
naming your significant

other, 66
payable on death

accounts, 28
preparing, 77-79
real property, 84
statutory elective share, 93
surety bonds, 51
tenants-in-common, 27
types of

disclaimer, 90-91
holographic, 78

utilizing with a Trust, 95
Vickie Lynn Marshall 

example, 64

Wisconsin, 28
women

as entrepreneurs, 8
as investors, 8
owning property, 8-9
as professionals, 8
statistics, 8

You’re Worth It Statement. See
Net Worth Statement 


	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Why Should You Worry About Estate Planning?
	Why You Need to Plan
	Who You’re Planning For
	How to Get Started
	What Should You Do Next?

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J-K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U-V
	W-Z




